
ORDINANCE 0-4392 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO 
COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING AND LAND USE AND AMENDING 
THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN, ORDINANCE 3481 AS AMENDED, 
AND AMENDING ORDINANCE 3719 AS AMENDED, THE KIRKLAND 
ZONING CODE, AS REQUIRED BY RON 36.70A.l30 TO ENSURE 
CONTINUED COMPUANCE WITH THE GROWTH MANAGEMENT 
ACT AND APPROVING A SUMMARY FOR PUBUCATION, FILE NO. 
CAM12-00290. 

WHEREAS, the Growth Management Act (GMA}, 
specifically RON 36.70A.130, mandates that the City of Kirkland 
review, and if needed, revise its Comprehensive Plan and its 
official Zoning Code; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has received 
recommendations from the Kirkland Planning Commission to 
amend certain portions of the Comprehensive Plan for the City, 
Ordinance 3481 as amended, and the Zoning Code, Ordinance 
3719 as amended, all as set forth in that certain report and 
recommendation of the Planning Commission dated November 29, 
2012 and bearing Kirkland Department of Planning and 
Community Development File No. CAM12-00290; and 

WHEREAS, prior to making said recommendation the 
Planning Commission, following notice thereof as required by RON 
35A.63.070, held on November 15, 2012, a public hearing, on the 
amendment proposals and considered the comments received at 
said hearing; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the State Environmental Policy Act 
(SEPA), there has accompanied the legislative proposal and 
recommendation through the entire consideration process, an 
Environmental Impact Statement issued by the responsible official 
pursuant to WAC 197-11-460; and 

WHEREAS, in regular public meeting the City Council 
considered the environmental documents received from the 
responsible official, together with the reports and 
recommendations of the Planning Commission; and 

WHEREAS, RON 36. 70A.130, requires the City to review 
all amendments to the Comprehensive Plan concurrently and no 
more frequently than once every year; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Kirkland 
do ordain as follows: 

Section 1. Comprehensive Plan Text, Figures and 
Tables, and Zoning Code amended: The Comprehensive Plan, 
Ordinance 3481 as amended, and Zoning Code, Ordinance 3719, 
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as amended, are hereby amended as set forth in Exhibit A 
attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein as 
though fully set forth. 

Section 2. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, 
phrase, part or portion of this Ordinance, including those parts 
adopted by reference, is for any reason held to be invalid or 
unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such 
decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of 
this ordinance. 

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and 
effect five days from and after its passage by the City Council and 
publication pursuant to Kirkland Municipal Code 1.08.017, in the 
summary form ,attached to the original of this Ordinance and by 
this reference approved by the City Council as required by law. 

Section 4. A complete copy of this Ordinance shall be 
certified by the City Clerk, who shall then forward the certified 
copy to the King County Department of Assessments. 

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in 
open meeting this 11th day of December, 2012. 

Signed in authentication thereof this 11th day of 
December, 2012. 

Mayor 

Attest: 

Approved as to Form: 

a.~ Jf.l·MM--
City Attorney 
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with no designated 
density limit. 

IV.D. Moss BllY NEIGHBORHOOD 

4 .. PERIMETER llREAS 

Subarea c. lo ted north of Subareas B and A, and 
north and ' est of Subarea 0, contains office 
developmen and the U.S. Post Office facility 
serving ter Kirkland. Remaining land should 
develop professional office or multifamily 
residential. Ac9 i:fteieated en Figttre MBcl; the 
majeri~ ef the &Fea eheuld develop at 24 dweHing 

· ··mil-s~ 

&HH&Utb-of..4th-Arvenue-and-witbin I 80 fee~h 
&wet. Structures up to five or six stories in height 
are appropriate in the area north of Subareas B and A 
for developments containing at least one acre. The 
adjacent steep hillside limits potential view 
obstruction from tall buildings. At the same time, 
taller than normal structures could themselves take 
advantage of views to the west while maintaining 
greater open area on site and enhancing the greenbelt 
spine. Structures up to four stories in height are 
appropriate in the eastern portion near Subarea 50 
for developments containing at least one acre, if 
additional building setbacks are provided from 
residential development to the east in Subarea 50. 

East D Subarea 

The easternmost third of PLA S is identified as 
Subarea D. This area has developed in high·density 
multifamily uses. Any future development should be 
multifamily residential at a density of up to 24 
dwelling units per acre. 

South E Subarea 

The most southerly subarea is the smallest and is 
somewhat isolated from the other subareas. Lying 
between 2nd Avenue and Kirkland Way, this area 
could develop with high·density multifamily 
residential (up to 24 units per acre). Due to sight 
distance problems on Kirkland Way, access to and 
from this area should be restricted to 2nd A venue. 

City oF Kirkland Compnhenslv£ Pion 
<l'rtaiU Sc,taak1 2011l 

0. PLANNED AREA 6 

Concept of"Subareas" discussed. 

The bulk of the land south of Kirkland A venue is 
contained in Planned Area 6 (Figure MB·2). Within 
this planned area, land is divided into a number of 
subareas, based on unique conditions including use 
conflicts, various parcel ownerships, traffic 
problems, lack of utilities, and other factors which 
may influence future development of the land. Due 
to its location, this planned area also has a special 
relationship with the Downtown. 

Land use in Subarea A discussed. 

Land contained in Subarea A lies south of the 
Downtown area, east of Lake Street, and west of 
State Street. This land is designated for high-density 
development due to its nearness to the Downtown 
and adjacency to Lake Street. 

Land use in Subarea B discussed. 

The lands along State Street are designated as 
Subarea B. Much of this land is already developed 
with office uses making future office development 
also appropriate. Multifamily development should 
also be allowed due to its compatibility with offices 
and adjacent residential uses. Such multifamily 
development should occur at a density of 12 dwelling 
units per acre. 

Standards for future professional office 
development alo11g State Street are listed. 

Future professional offices along State Street should 
locate only north of 7th Avenue South, in order to 
encourage a compact office corridor. The standards 
pertaining to office development should be as follows: 
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60.39 User Guide. The charts in KZC 60.42 contain the basic zoning regulations that apply in Planned Area SC. including sub-zones. Use these charts by reading 
down the left hand column entitled Use. Once you locate the use in which you are interested, read across to find the regulations that apply to that use. 

Section 60.40 

(Reii1Sed 2112) 

Section 60.40 -GENERAL REGULATIONS 
The following regulations apply to all uses in this zone unless otherwise noted: 

1. Refer to Chapter 1 KZC to determine what other provision of this code may apply to the subject property. 

2. Developments creating four or more new dwelling units shall provide at least 10 percent of the units as affordable housing units as defined in 
Chapter 5 KZC. lA EteAsity liPAitea zeRes. twa adEiitieRal ttRil6 PAay be GeR&kWted fer eaeh afferG&b~sing-tiRit pr9\'ided. IR stteh easea. 
lbe ~iAisz:~usa loa size listed iA ~e ' •se ~egulatioRs s~all be wse" to establis~ t~e base Awmb8r ot wRit& alleweEI eR the site, bllt shall Aet li..,it 
thfl! si1'8 ef i"rJiuirJd~tllets. See Chapter 112 KZC for additional affordable housing incentives and requirements. 

3. If any portion of a structure is adjoining a tow density use within PLA SA. then either: 
a. The height of that portion of the structure shall not exceed 15 feet above average building elevation: or 
b. The maximum horizontal facade within 100 feet of the lot containing a low density use within PLA SA shall not exceed 75 feet. 
See KZC 115.30, Distance Between Structures/Adjacency to Institutional Use, for further details. 
(Does not apply to Detached Dwelling Unit uses). 

X -Aftyi)e,.ieR ef a etR~etttre that e~eeeeEie ag feet abet~e at~eFege 9t~ildiRg elevatieA fftttst be set bask frem the treAt preperty liRe eAe feet fer 
eeeh eRe feet that tl'te ~e,.ieA ef tl'te strttett:lre exeeeds ae feet above ft'f'erage-buildiflg-elevation-{does AOt apply to Detached Dwelling and 

4 
Ptd,lie Park t:l3e9 er pfepefty withiA 326 feet et t~e PLA 6G eaeterA bettAaafY). 

1<: If the subject property abuts the 4th Avenue right-of-way or the easterfy extension of the alignment of that right·of-way to 10th Street, the fol· 
lowing regulations apply: 
a. The City may require the applicant to dedicate and improve land as shown in the Public Improvements Master Plan adopted by the City 

for this area. 
b. Any required yard of the subject property abutting the 4th Avenue right-of-way or the easterly extension of that right-of-way will be regu­

lated as a front yard. 
c. Any required yard of the subject property abutting 5th Avenue will be regulated as a rear yard. 
d. Service and parking areas must, to the maximum extent possible, be located and oriented away from the 4th Avenue right-of-way unless 

primary vehicular access to the subject property is directly from that right-of-way. 
(Does not apply to Public Park uses}. 
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USE S Required I c 
0 J} " 

Review lot ; "' Process u a: Size 
Q) 
(/) 

¢ 
.010 I Detached None ,3.600 

Dwelling Umts SQ. ft. 

.020 I Detached. 
Attached or 

I n ...... ninn Units 

D.R. 

(ReVISed 2Jt2) 

j 

USE ZONE CHART 

REQUIRED YAROS 

Front 

20' 

\o' 

(See Ch. 115} 

Side 

I 5' 

5', 
but 2 side 
yards must 
equal at 
least15'. 
From east· 
erly edge 
ofPLA5C 
f- 15'. See 
1Spec. Reg 
14 . 
I 
I 

I Rear 

Height of 
Structure 

If the development con· 
tains at least 1 acre, 

~60' above aver· 
age building elevation, 
except for properties 
within 325' of the PLA 
SC eastern boundary, 
then !hp lowes of 4 £'? 

~ 40' abOve aver· 
age building elevation. 

• If the development is 
south of 4th Avenue 
and within 180' east of 
6th Street, and contains 
at least 0.8 acres.~ 
••••e 1 tl Ulariu.,. 
52' above average 
building elevation. 

• little development is 
south of 4th Avenue 
and within 180feeteast 
of 6th Street, and con­
tains at least 0.4 acres. 
111oe ella Ia r s' a w•• 
~40' above aver­
age building elevatiOn. 
Othe.wise, 30' above 
average building eleva· 
lion. 

0 

Required 
Parking 
Spaces 
(SeeCh. 

105) 

1.7 per unit. 

l 

Special Regulations 
(See also General Regulations) 

use, only one dwelling unit may be on each lot raga 
less of lot size. 

2. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupa· 
lions and other accessory uses, facilities and activities associ· 
ated with this use. 

1. The City may limitacce$5 points onto 6th Street and requue traf· 
fJC control devices and right-of-way realignment. 

2. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupa· 
tions and other accessory uses, facilities and activit•es associ· 
ated with this use. 

3. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding common rec· 
realional space requirements for this use. 

4. The side yard may be reduced to zero feet if the side ol the dwell· 
ing unit is auached to a dwelling unit on an adjoining lot. If one 
side of a dwelling unit is so attached and the opposite side is not, 
the side that is not attached must provide a minimum side yard 
of rrve feet 

5. The rear yard may be reduced to zero leet if the rear of the dwell· 
ing unit is attached to a dwelling unit on an adJOin:ng lot. 

6. For properties abutting PLA 50, any portion ol a bu:ldmg 
exceeding 30 feet above ABE shall be no closer than 50 feet to 
the easterly edge of PLA SC. 

7 UiAiMIIIIWI IIIWI811AI ell81a,ea Jl8' lh:BiiiAg IIAiiiB 88 feii&IIIJP 
'11118 . 6ottth ef 4th tneftae end within tee feet ot 6th Qreel. netM!'. 

b. Othen:itte. 1.89e a-.ua'e teea .. 

~ 
=r 

Kirkland Zoning Code~ -376)1> 
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Section 60.42 ~ USE ZONE CHART 

N 
~ 

g 
c: 
0 
; 
u 
CP rn 

(/) 
z 
0 

~ 
USE S 

~~ 
¢ 

.030 I Ollice Use 

(Aevtsed 2/12) 

Required 
Review 
Process 

Lot 
Size 

If 11:e de:el !None 
_.......,...... 

D.R. 

REQUIRED YARDS 
(See Ch. 115) 

Front Side 

....,... ,S',bul 

'

"' ,side yards 
V : mosl equal 

· alleest 15'. 
From 
easterly 
edge ol 
PLASC-
15·. 

Rear 

Height of 
Structure 

lithe development con· 
tains a1 1eas1 1 acre. 
tABf' •t.e Ia uer ef & eto 
....-or 60' above aver­
age building elevation. 
except for properties 
within 325' ol the PLA 
5C eastern boundary. 
then ltle te ar el • ••~ 
~40' above aver· 
age building elevation. 

•If lhe development is 
south ol 4th Avenue 
and within 180' east of 
6th Street. and contains 
at least 0.8 acres.~ 
IIti e Ia er al 1 elariu 
52' above average 
building elevation. 

• II the development is 
south of 41h Avenue 
and walhin 180 feet east 
ol 6th Street, and con· 
tains at least 0.4 acres. 
theA tt.e lenar at 9 ••• 
~40· above aver· 
age building elevation. 

• Otherwase. 30' above 
average bu•ldang eleva· 
tion. 

c 

Required 
Parking 
Spaces 
(SeeCh. 

105) 

IOiherwise, 1 
per each 300 
sq. fl. of gross 
floor area. 

-~ 1 

Special Regulations 
(See also General Regulations) 

1. The City may limil access points onto 61h Streel and reqwe traf· 
l•c control devtces and right-ol·way realignment 

2. The following regulatiOfls apply to veterinary ollices only: 
a. May only treat small anim31s on lhe subject property . 
b. Outside runs and other outside laohties for the an•mals are 

not permitted. 
c. Site must be designed so that noise from this use will not be 

audible off the subject property. A certification to this effect, 
signed by an AcoustiCal Engineer. must be subm:ned wilh the 
development permit applieallon. 

3. Ancillary assembly and manufacture ol goods on the premises ol 
this use are perminad only il: 
a. The ancillary assembled or manufactured goods are subor· 

dinate to and dependent on this use. 
b. The outward appea~ance and impacts of this use With anc•l· 

tary assembly or manufacturing activities must be no different 
from other olfiC8 uses. 

4. For properties abuning PLA 50, any portion ol a buulding 
exceeding 30 feet above ABE shall be no closer than 50 feet to 
the easterly edge ol PLA SC. 

m 
)( 
:r 
c;: 
;:; 

Kirkland Zoning Code~ 
377 
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"' ~ 
0 co 
c 
0 

1i 
Q) 
(/) 

f/) 
z 
0 

5 USE ;:, 

4} CJ 
Ul 
a: 

~ 

ing Units and 
Olfic.e Uses. 

Required 

Review I Lot 
Process Size 

See Spec. Reg. ~t·alt 
1 

O.R. 

(Revised 2/12) 

,-----1 
USE ZONE CHART 

REQUIRED YARDS 
(See Ch. 115) 

Front Side 

ol 
5C-

15'. See 1 
Spec. Reg.: 
6. l 

I 

Rear 

10" 
See 
Spec. 
Reg. 7, 

Height of 
Structure 

II the development con· I C 
tains at least 1 acre. 
411eA the Ia ar al £.46 
"""""'60' above aver· 
age building elevation. 
ex~pl lor propenies 
Within 325' ollhe PLA 
5C easrem boundary. 
then 1t.IID BF &' 1 

sea 

--..40' above aver· 
age building elevation. 

• II the development is 
south of 4th Avenue 
and within 180' east of 
6thStreet.andconlains 
at leut 0.8 acres.~ 
tllle Ia :., af 4 eteraa a. 
52' above average 
building elevation. 
II the development Is 
south of 4th Avenue 
and within 180 feel east 
of 6th Street. and con· 
tains at least 0.4 acres. *•" ttae 'owoc o' 2 s'o 
~ 40' above aver· 
age buildeng elevation. 
Otherwise. 30' above 
average building eleva­
tion. 

Required 
Parking 
Spaces 
(SeeCh. 

105) 

105.25. 

, v 

Special Regulations 
(See also General Regulations) 

1. A veterinary office is not permitted in any development conta•n· 
ing dwelling units. 
The City may limit aocess point5 onto 6th Slreet and reqwe tral· 
t1e control devices and right-of-way realignment. 

3. Chapter 115 KZC contains 111gulations Atgarcting home occupa· 
uons and other accessory uses. facilities and acllvities assoo· 
a led with this uso. 

4. Chapter 1t5 KZC containS regulations regarding common rec­
reational space requirements lor this use. 

5. Ancillary assembly and manufacture olgoods on the premises of 
this use are permitted only if: 
a. The ancitlafy assembled or manufactured goods are subor· 

ctinate to and dependent on this use. 
b . The outward appearance and impac:ts of this use w1th anol· 

lary assembly or manufacturing aetiveties must be no different 
tram other otri~ uses. 

6. The side yard may be reduced 10 zero teet if the Side olthe dwell· 
ing unit is anached to a dwelling unit on an adjoining lot. II one 
side ot a dwelling unit is so attached and the opposite side is not. 
the side that is not anached must provide a minimum sede yard 
of frve feet. 

. The rear yard may be reduced to zero feet if the rear of I he dwell· 
ing unit is attached to a dwelling unit on an adjoining lot. 

8. For propenies abutting PLA 50, any portion of a burldlng 
ex~eding 30 feet above ABE shall be no doser than 50 teet to 
the easterly edge of PLA SC. 

&: MiAi"'""' aMe ~AI at let 8f&8 per -'·walliAg ltAil ia a& 'elle ec 
•1 Gettth et 4~ Averute Aftd uuilhiA 189 feea af 6ta- Qreelr A&AI 

b . 91hel'luiee. 1,&ee 81tll8fll '''" 

0 

t 
CD 
N 

a' ::r 
Kirkland Zoning Code2: -378~ 
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Section 60.42 

VJ 

N 
z 
0 

~ i= Cl 

USE ~ CD Required I c: 
.2 
~ 

C) Review Lot - w Process u « Size 
CD 
en 

¢ 
P;eccss t 7.200 
~ sq. ft. 

(Revised 3/09} 

- 1 

USE ZONE CHART 

REQUIRED YARDS 
(See Ch. 115} 

Front Rear 

20' 

Height of 
Structure 

60' above average build· 
ing elevation. except for 
proper11es Wlthm 325' of 
the PLA 5C eastern 

' boundary. then I~ e te : e I 
of 4 sh>• ot!f oo 40' above 

rage bu:lo:ng eteva-

Required 
Parking 
Spaces 

(See Ch. 
105) 

~--1 

Special Regulations 
(See also General Regulations) 

may limit access points onto 6lh S1roet and roqu:re traf­
fic conlrol devices and right-of-way rea6gnment. 
No parking is required for day-care or schOOl ancillary to this use. 
For properties abutting PLA 50. any portron of a butldtng 
exceeding 30 feet above ABE shaD be no closer lhan 50 feet to 
the ea.sterly eoge of PLA 5C. 

0 

t 
CD 
N 
m 
)( 

::T 
c;: 

Kirkland Zoning Code; 
379 



Section '2 _ _, 

"' N z 
~ 0 
0 t= 
co 

USE ~ Required 
c: 

Review 

1 

Lot 0 

~ 
C) 

; w Process Size u cr ell 
en 

¢ 
.060 I School or Day· 

Care Center l•uije:A·A!Jalsq. II 
Ieee .8,1119 

O.R. 

(Revtsed 3/09) 

~~, 

USE ZONE CHART 

REQUIRED YAROS 
(See Ch. 115) 

Front Side Rear 

this use can accommodate 
50 or more students or chrl­
dren. then: 

-6Q:. 50' on eaCh so· 
Lo• side 

If this uso can accommodate 
13 to 49 students or chrtdren. 
then: 

~ 20'on eaCh 20' 

to' side 

70% 

Height of 
Structure 

flat lowe; of 614orues• 
60' above average burld­
ing elevatiOn. except for 
properties within 325' ol 
the PLA 5C eastern 
boundary. then the le;;e: 
sf • eta: iss u: 40' abovo 

1averaoe building eleva-
lion. 

Required 

Parking 

Spaces 

(See Ch. 
105) 

105.25. 

., 

Special Regulations 
(See also General Regulations) 

Crly may hmit access points onto 6th Street and requrre 
lie oontrol devices and right-<lf-way realignment 

2. May locate on the subj8(t property only if: 
a. It wrll serve the immediate neighborhOOd In whrCh itrs located. 

or 
b . II will not be detrimental to the character of the nerghborhood 

in which it Is located. 
3. A six-foot·high fonce is required only along the·property hnos 

adjacent to the outside play areas. 
Hours of operation may be limited to reduce impacts on nearby 
residential uses. 
Strudured play areas must be setback from all p roperly Iones ;~s 
follows: 
a. 20 feet rl thrs uso can accommodate 50 or more students or 

children. 
b. 10 feet rf thrs use can accommodate 13 to 49 stuoents or Chrl· 

dren. 
An on-site passenger loading area must be provrde<l. The Coty 
shall determrne tho appropriate size of the loadrng arei\s on a 
case-by-case basis, depending on the number of atlendees and 
the extent of the abutting right-<lf-way improvements. Carpool· 
ing. staggered loadrnglunloading time. righl-<lf·way rmprove· 
ments or olhor means may be required to reduce traffic rmpacts 
on any nearby residCf'ltral uses. 

7. May Include acoessory Irving faohlles for staff persons. 
8. The locatron of pariting and passenger loaorng <~•cas sMII be 

desrgned to reduce rmpacts on any nearby reS~dentral uses 
These uses 3fe subject to the requiram&ril$ established by the 
Department of Social and Health Services (WAC ToUe 388). 

IO.For propenres abuttrng PLA 50, any portton of a burldrng 
exceeding 30 feet above ABE shall be no closer than 50 loetto 
the easterly edge of PlA 5C 

0 

~ 
N 
m 
)( 

Kirkland Zoning Code~ 
Jso; 
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Section 60.42 

N 
~ 
0 
CD 

c 
.2 -u 
Cll 
Cl) 

VI 
z 
0 
~ 

USE j 

~~ 
¢ 

Required 
Review 
Process 

Lot 
Size 

.0701Mono-School or J:;~:::'l3.600 
Mono-Day-Care e 1 sq. ft 

o.R .. 

(Revised 3/09) 

~1 

USE ZONE CHART 

REQUIRED YAROS 
(See Ch. 115) 

Front Side 

1-e&-15', but2 

1 
\~ side yards 

· v must equal 
t aile as I 1 s·. 

From 
easterly 
edge of 
PLASC-
15'. 

Rear 

10' 

Height of 
Structure 

170"/o j• If tne development con-I I taons atteast 1 

· ~o· above aver-
age buolding elevation, 
except for properties 
wothon 325' of the PLA 
SC eastern boundary. 
then4he leuer af 1 ato-
~ 40' above aver-
age buoldong elcvabon. 
If the development is 
south of 4th Avenue 
and wrthin 180' east of 
6th Street. and contains 
at least 0.8 acres,*'-
the Ia :u or ef 1 stalin a' 
52' above average 
building elevation. 

, If ttle development is 
south of 4th Avenue 
onawothrn 180fceteast 
of 6th Street. and con· 
tams at least 0.4 acres . 
.-.e" l~t:t te uer ef 3 11e 
~40' above aver· 
1190 buotdong elcvatoon 

• Olherwose 30' above 
average buoldong eleva· 
to on 

E 

Required 
Parking 
Spaces 
(See Ch. 

105) 

B ISeeKZC 
105.25. 

1 

Special Regulations 
(See also General Regulations) 

1. The Coty may I omit access points onto 6th Street and reQUite traf· 
fie control devoces and nght-<lf-way reahgnmenl . 

2. A six-fool·high fene;e is required along the property lines adjacent 
to the ovtside play areas. 

3. Hours of operation may be hmited by the Coty to reduce ompaC1s 
on neartly residential uses. 

4 . Structured play areas must be setback from all property lines by 
Sleet. 

5. An on-site passenger loading are may be required depend ina 
the number of atlendees and the extent of the abutting 
way improvements. 

6. The locatoon of parking and passenger loading areas shall be 
designed to reduce impacts on any nearby residential uses. 

7. May include accessory living facilities for staff persons. 
8. These uses are subject to the requirements established by lhe 

Department o f Social and Health Services CNAC Title 388). 
9. For properties abutting PLA 50, any portion of a building exceed­

ing 30 feet above ABE shall be no closer than 50 feel to the east· 
erty edge of PLA SC. 
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Required 
Review 
Process 

t>.R. 

Lot 
Size 

,------., 
USE ZONE CHART 

REQUIRED YARDS 
(See Ch.115) 

Front Side 

I 0' !side yards 
·must equal ' 
jatleast 15' I 
!From 
,easterly 

ledge of 
.PLA 5C­
; 15' 

i 
! 

Rear 

Height of 
Structure 

~ 60' above aver­
age build1ng etovat10n. 
except for propert.es 
with1n 325' of tho PLA 
5C eastem boundary, 
then the '9'n:O' e' 1 S'o 
~ 40' above aver· 
age building elevation. 

• If the development rs 
south of 4th Avenue 
and wrthm 180' east of 
6th Street. and contains 
at least 0.8 acres. 
the Isner ef 4 IISFIS OF 

52' above average 
building elevation. 

• If the development is 
south of 4th Avenue 
and within 180feeteasl 
of 6th Street. and con­
tains at least 0.4 acres, 
t.h8A ~~ 19"'0' at 2 s'OI! 
~40' above aver­
age building elevation 

• OtherwiSe, 30' above 
average building eleva­
tion. 

Required 
Parking 
Spaces 

(See Ch. 
105) 

- 1 

Special Regulations 
(See also General Regulations) 

~·-~--~------~~----.. PrefeGt oc~U Aol 'At ate ;mpactE Jhat a'e s· ·bs'an'iaU~· d.tfe,eo' 
U~aA "'QWid be createG by a pereAiUed m•r'Hfam·1y deuo'op 

l,. ~ 
The assisted living facility shall provide usable recreational 
space of at least tOO square feet per unit . in the aggregate. for 
both assisted liVing units and independent dwelling units. with a 
minimum of 50 square feel of usable recreational space pet unit 
located outside. 
The City may Umilaccess points onto 6th Street and require 
fie control devices and right-of-way realignment. 

115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupa • t 
and other accessory uses. faer61ies anel activibes associ­
with this use. 

Fot properties abuning PLA 50. any portion ol a build1ng e•ceed· 
ing 30 feet above ABE shall be no closer than 50 feet to the cost· 
er1y edge of PLA 5C. 
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USE ~ 
~~ 

.100IPubhc Utlhty 

tROVISed 3109) 
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Required 
Review 
Process 

Lot 
Size 

~1 

USE ZONE CHART 

REQUIRED YARDS 
(See Ch. 115) 

Front Side 

\20' on each , 
•SidC I 

•10' on each . 
,SidC I 

Rear 

Height of 
Structure 

east em 
bouncSary,lheu11nAeos tJ 
of • slo;ocs & 4<t above 
average build1ng eleva · 
hon. 

A 

c 

Required 
Par1<ing 
Spaces 
(See Ch. 

105) 

j 

Special Regulations 
(See also General Regulations) 

For propertinabutting PlASD, any portion of a bu11d1ng exceed· 
ing 30 I eel above A8E shall be no closor than 50 loot to the east· 
er1y edge or PLA SC. 

1. The C1ty may l1mrt access points onto 6th Street and require! tral· 
fie control dev1cos and right-ol·way realignment 
Landscape Category A or B may be required depend~ng on the 
typo of usc on the subject property and the 1mpacts assoc1ated 
Wl1h the use on the neaiby uses. 

3. For properttesabultrng PLA 50. any portiOn of a bu1ldrng exceed· 
ing 30 feel above ABE shall be no closer than SO feet to the east· 
er1y edge of PLA SC. 
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92.06 

92.05 INTRODUCTION 

1. General -This chapter establishes the design regulations that apply to development in Design 
Districts including the Central Business District (CBD), Market Street Corridor (MSC), Juanita 
Business District (JBD), Rose Hill Business District (RHBD), Totem Lake Neighborhood (TLN), 
North Rose Hill Business District (NRHBD), Totem Center (TC), Yarrow Bay Business District 
(YBD) and "' ereae iAttieetee eA tAe ~ee refle ehef4e fee PLA 5C. 

Special provisions that apply to a particular Design District are noted in the section headings 
of the chapter. 

2. Applicability - The provisions of this chapter apply to all new development, with the exception 
ofdevelopmentin the Tl7 zone. The provisions of Chapters 142 and 162 KZC regarding Design 
Review and nonconformance establish which of the regulations of this chapter apply to devel­
oped sites. Where provisions of this chapter conflict with provisions in any other section of the 
<XXfe, this chapter prevails. For more information on each Design District refer to the Design 
Guidelines applicable to that Design District adopted by reference in Chapter 3.30 KMC. 

3. Design Review Procedures - The City will use Chapter 142 KZC to apply the regulations of 
this chapter to development activities that require Design Review approval. 

4. Relationship to Other Regulations - Refer to the following chapters of the Zoning Code for 
additional requirements related to new development on or adjacent to the subject property. 

a. Landscaping- Chapter 95 KZC describes the installation and maintenance of landscaping 
requirements on the subject property. 

b. Installation of Sidewalks, Public Pedestrian Pathways and Public Improvements- Chapter 
110 KZC describes the regulations for the installation of public sidewalks. major pedestrian 
sidewalks, pedestrian-oriented sidewalks, or other public improvements on or adjacent to 
the subject property in zones subject to Design Review. Plate 34 in Chapter 180 KZC pro­
vides the location and designation of the sidewalk, pedestrian walkways, pathways or 
other required public improvements within each Design District. 

c. Pedestrian Access to Buildings, Installation of Pedestrian Pathways. Pedestrian Weather 
Protection- Chapter 105 KZC describes the requirements for pedestrian access to build­
ings and between properties, through parking areas and requirements for pedestrian 
weather protection. See also Plate 34 in Chapter 180 KZC. 

d . Parking Area location and Design, Pedestrian and Vehicular Access- Chapter 105 KZC 
describes the requirements for parking lot design, number of driveways, or pedestrian and 
vehicular access through parking areas. 

e. Screening of Loading Areas, Outdoor Storage Areas and Garbage Receptacles- Chapter 
95 KZC describes the location and screening requirements of outdoor storage. Chapter 
115 KZC describes the screening of loading areas, waste storage and garbage disposal 
facilities. 

5. Dedication - The City may require the applicant to dedicate development rights, air space. or 
an easement to the City to ensure compliance with any of the requirements of this chapter. 

6. Design Districts in Rose Hill Business District- Various places in this chapter refer to the three 
{3) Design Districts in the Rose Hill Business District: Regional Center. Neighborhood Center 
and East End. Figure 92.05.A below describes where these are located. For a more detailed 
description of each area, see the Design Guidelines for the Rose Hill Business District adopted 
by reference in Chapter 3.30 KMC. 
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Sections: 
112.05 
112.10 
112.15 
112.20 
112.25 
112.30 
112.35 
112.40 

112.05 

112.10 

112.15 

Chapter 112- AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVES- MULTIFAMILY 

User Guide 
Purpose 
Affordable Housing Requirement 
Basic Affordable Housing Incentives 
Additional Affordable Housing Incentives 
Alternative Compliance 
Affordability Provisions 
Regulatory Review and Evaluation 

User Guide 

This chapter offers dimensional standard flexibility and density and economic incentives to 
encourage construction of affordable housing units in commercial zones. high density residential 
zones. medium density zones and office zones. 

If you are interested in proposing four (4) more residential units in commercial zones, high density 
residential zones, medium density zones or office zones. or you wish to participate in the City's 
decision on such a project, you should read this chapter. 

Purpose 

There is a limited stock of land within the City zoned and available for residential development and 
there is a demonstrated need tn·the City for housing which is affordable to persons of low and 
moderate income. Therefore. this chapter provides development incentives in exchange for the 
public benefit of providing affordable housing units in commercial zones, high density residential 
zones, medium density zones and office zones. 

Affordable Housing Requirement 

1. Applicability -

a. Minimum Requirement- All developments creating four (4) or more new dwelling units in 
commercial, high density residential, medium density and office zones shall provide at 
least 10 percent of the units as affordable housing units and comply with the provisions of 
this chapter as established in the General Regulations for the Use Zone or the Special 
Regulations in the Use Zone Chart for the specific use. This subsection is not effective 
within the disapproval jurisdiction of the Houghton Community Council. 

b. Voluntary Use - All other provisions of this chapter are available for use within the disap­
proval jurisdiction of the Houghton Community Council and in developments where the 
minimum requirement does not apply. 

2. Calculation in Density-Limited Zones - For developments in density-limited zones, the 
required amount of affordable housing shall be calculated based on the number of dwelling 
units proposed prior to the addition of any bonus units allowed pursuant to KZC 112.20. 

3. Calculation in RH,aM-TL i!enes and ~e 9eeigRetetl PeftieA ef PLA 5C Zone' For devel­
opments in the RR1eA& TL i!eAe8l and the -,ef4te~ PLA SC ae~t~ ef 4&~ .ONeAwe aA"' wi&Ain Zone.~ 
189 feet ef 6th Street. the required amount of affordable housing shall be calculated based on 
the total number of dwelling units proposed. 

4. Rounding and Alternative Compliance - In all zones. the number of affordable housing units 
required is determined by rounding up to the next whole number of units if the fraction of the 

678.3 (Revised 2/12) 
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115.23 

6) Roaming and Grazing Areas- Roaming and grazing areas must be at least 20 feet 
from each property line. The City may permit barns and pens to extend into the prop. 
erty line in common with the abutting property; provided, that an abutting property 
owner files a signed and notarized statement in support of the request. 

7) Outdoor Manure Piles 

a) PLA 16 zone: No outdoor manure pile may be placed closer than 65 feet to any 
adjacent residential structure. 

b) All other zones: No outdoor manure pile may be placed closer than a point equi­
distant to any adjacent residential structure. 

6. Bonds- The City may require a bond under Chapter 175 KZC to ensure that the subject prop­
erty is maintained in a clean condition. 

Common Recreational Space Requirements for Certain Residential Uses 

1. General- Residential developments identified herein by zone and use listing shall comply with 
the common recreational space requirements of this section: 

a. RM and RMA Zones: "Detached, Attached. or Stacked Dwelling Units.· KZC 20.1 0.020; 

b. PR and PRA Zones: "Detached, Attached or Stacked Dwelling Units: KZC 25.10.020; 

c. NRH 5 Zone: "Detached, Attached or Stacked Dwelling Units (Stand Alone or Mixed with 
Office Uses)," KZC 54.36.010: 

d. NRH 6 Zone: "Detached. Attached or Stacked Dwelling Units (Stand Alone or Mixed with 
Office Uses)," KZC 54.42.010; 

e. PLA SA Zone: "Detached, Attached or Stacked Dwelling Units.· KZC 60.32.020: 

f. PLA 58 Zone: "Detached, Attached or Stacked Dwelling Units." KZC 60.37.020; and 
"Development Containing Stacked or Attached Dwelling Units and Office Uses.· KZC 
60.37.040; 

g. PLA 5C Zone: "Detached, Attached or Stacked Dwelling Units," KZC 60.42.020; and 
"Development Containing Stacked or At1ached Dwelling Units and Office Uses: KZC 

60.42.040: 1V\11x ·,mum ten.Uh'er\ <!ornrno\'\ gnoJ ~ 
-optce.iO~ .. Pl-A'5C Dts 4eOo ~te. ~re,!. 

h. PLA 50 Zone: "Detached, Attached or Stacked Owelling~nits," KZC 60.4 .020: 

i. PLA 5E Zone: "Detached, Attached or Stacked Dwelling Units," KZC 60.52.020; 

j. PLA 6A Zone: "Detached, Attached or Stacked Dwelling Units," KZC 60.57 .020; 

k. PLA 68 Zone: "Detached, Attached or Stacked Dwelling Units," KZC 60.62.020: and 
"Development Containing Stacked or Attached Dwelling Units and Office Uses." KZC 
60.62.040; 

I. PLA 6D Zone: "Detached, Attached or Stacked Dwelling Units." KZC 60.72.020: 

m. PLA 6F Zone: "Detached, Attached or Stacked Dwelling Units." KZC 60.82.020; 
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2) Any development in the following zones within the NE 85th Street Subarea: RH 8, PR 
3.6, RM, PLA 17 A. 

3) Any development in the MSC 1, MSC 2, and MSC 4 zones located within the Market 
Street Corridor. 

2. Administrative Design Review (AD.R.) - All other development activities not requiring D.B.R. 
review under subsection (1) of this section shall be reviewed through the A.D.R. process pur· 
suant to KZC 142.25. 

3. Exemptions from Design Review - The following development activities shall be exempt from 
either A.D.R. or D.B.R. and compliance with the design regulations of Chapter 92 KZC: 

a. Any activity which does not require a building permit; or 

b. Interior work that does not alter the exterior of the structure; or 

c. Normal building maintenance including the repair or maintenance of structural members: or 

d. Any development listed as exempt in the applicable Use Zone Chart. 

Administrative Design Review (A.D.R.) Process 

1. Authority - The Planning Official shall conduct A.D.R. in conjunction with a related develop· 
ment permit pursuant to this section. 

The Planning Official shall review the A.D.R. application for compliance with the design regu­
lations contained In Chapter 92 KZC, or in zones where so specified, with the applicable design 
guidelines adopted by KMC 3.30.040. In addition, the following guidelines and policies shall be 
used to interpret how the regulations apply to the subject property: 

a. Design guidelines for pedestrian-oriented business districts. as adopted in KMC 3.30.040. 

b. Design guidelines for the Rose Hill Business District (RHBD), the Totem Lake Neighbor-
hood (TLN) and Yarrow Bay Business District (YBO) as adopted in KMC 3.30.040. f\...A '5(, '"ZbV\e_ 

c. For review of attached or stacked dwelling units within the NE 85th Street Suba~d the 
Market Street Corridor, Appendix C. Design Principles for Residential Developm~nt con· 
tained in the Comprehensive Plan. 

2. Application - As part of any application for a development permit requiring A.D.R., the appli· 
cant shall show compliance with the design regulations in Chapter 92 KZC, or where applica­
ble. the design guidelines adopted by KMC 3.30.040, by submitting an A.O.R. application on a 
form provided by the Planning Department. The application shall include all documents and 
exhibits listed on the application form. as well as application materials required as a result of a 
pre-design conference. 

3. Pre-Design Conference- Before applying for A.D.R. approval, the applicant may schedule a 
pre-design meeting with the Planning Official. The meeting will be scheduled by the Planning 
Official upon written request by the applicant. The purpose of this meeting is to provide an 
opportunity for an applicant to discuss the project concept with the Planning Official and for the 
Planning Official to designate which design regulations, or design guidelines, apply to the pro­
posed development based primarily on the location and nature of the proposed development. 

744 



r 

r 

Kirkland Zoning Code 

0-4392 Exhibit A 

142.35 

142.35 

4. A.D.R. Approval 

a. The Planning Official may grant, deny, or conditionally approve the A.D.R. application. The 
A.O.R. approval or conditional approval will become conditions of approval for any related 
development permit, and no development permit will be issued unless it is consistent with 
the A.D.R. approval or conditional approval. 

b. Additions or Modifications to Existing Buildings 

1) Applications involving additions or modifications to existing buildings shall comply with 
the design regulations of Chapter 92 KZC, or where applicable. the design guidelines 
adopted by KMC 3.30.040 to the extent feasible depending on the scope of the project 
The Planning Official may waive compliance with a particular design regulation if the 
applicant demonstrates that it is not feasible given the existing development and 
scope of the project. 

2} The Planning Official may waive the A.D.R. process for applications involving addi· 
tions or modifications to existing buildings if the design regulations are not applicable 
to the proposed development activity. 

5. Lapse of Approval- The lapse of approval for the A.D.R. decision shall be tied to the develop­
ment permit and all conditions of the A.D.R. approval shall be included in the conditions of 
approval granted for that development permit. 

6. Design departure and minor variations may be requested pursuant to KZC 142.37. 

Design Board Review (O.B.R.) Process 

1. Timing of D.B.R.- For any development activity that requires D.B.R. approval, the applicant 
must comply with the provisions of this chapter before a building permit can be approved; pro­
vided, that an applicant may submit a building permit application at any time during the design 
review process. An applicant may request early design review. but such review shall not be 
considered a development permit or to in any way authorize a use or development activity. An 
application for D.R. approval may be considered withdrawn for all purposes if the applicant has 
not submitted information requested by the C ity within 60 calendar days after the request and 
the applicant does not demonstrate reasonable progress toward submitting the requested 
information. 

2. Public Meetings- All meetings of the Design Review Board shall be public meetings and open 
to the public. 

3. Authority - The Design Review Board shall review projects for consistency with the following: 

a. Design guidelines for pedestrian-oriented business districts, as adopted in Chapter 3.30 
KMC. 

b. Design Guidelines for the Rose Hill Business District (RHBD) and the Totem Lake Neigh­
borhood (TLN) as adopted in Chapter 3.30 KMC. 

c. The Design Principles for Residential Development contained in Appendix C of the Com­
prehensive Plan for review of attached and stacked dwelling units located within the NE 
85th Street Subarea>and the Market Street Corridor. 

"'--the. A.-A5~ LfjM__ 
d. The Parkplace Master Plan and Design Guidelines for CBD 5A as adopted in Chapter 3.30 

KMC. 
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application for the proposed development. No development permit for the subject property 
requiring D.B.A. approval will be issued until the proposed development is granted D.B.A. 
approval or conditional approval. The terms of D.B.A. approval or conditional approval will 
become a condition of approval on each subsequent development permit and no subsequent 
development permit will be issued unless it is consistent with the D.B.A. approval or conditional 
approval. The Planning Official shall send written notice of the D.B.A. decision to the applicant 
and all other parties who participated in the conference(s) within 14 calendar days of the 
approval. If the D.B.A. is denied, the decision shall specify the reasons for denial. The final 
D.B.A. decision of the City on the D.B.A. application shall be the date of distribution of the writ­
ten D.B.A. decision or, If the D.B.A. decision is appealed, the date of the City's final decision 
on the appeal. Notwithstanding any other provision of this code, if an applicant submits a com­
plete application lor a building permit for the approved D.B.A. development within 180 days of 
the final D.B.A. decision, the date of vesting for the building permit application shall be the date 
of the final D.B.A. decision. 

Additional Approval Provision for TL 2 and Tl 5 - The Notice of Approval for a Conceptual 
Master Plan (CMP) shall set thresholds for subsequent D.B.A. or A.D.A. review of projects fol­
lowing approval of a CMP in TL 2 or TL 5. The Notice of Approval shall also include a phasing 
plan for all improvements shown or described in the CMP. 

Additional Approval Provision for RHBD - The Design Review Board shall determine the 
thresholds for subsequent D.B.A. or A.D.R. review of projects following approval of a Concep­
tual Master Plan (CMP) in the RHBD. The Notice of Approval for the CMP will state the thresh­
olds for future review of projects and also Include a phasing plan for all improvements shown 
or described in the CMP. 

Design Departure and Minor Variations 

1. General - This section provides a mechanism for obtaining approval to depart from strict 
adherence to the design regulations or for requesting minor variations from requirements in the 
following zones: 

a. In the CBD and YBD: minimum required yards; and 

b. In the Totem Center: minimum required yards, floor plate maximums and building separa-
tion requirements; and c::.,.. 

+he PLA-.v~ ~e. 
c. In the RHB~and the TLN: minimum required yards, landscape buHer and horizontal 

facade requirements; and 

d. In the MSC 1 and MSC 4 zones of the Market Street Corridor: minimum required front 
yards and horizontal facade requirements; and 

e. In the MSC 2 zone of the Mar1<et Street Corridor: height (up to an additional five (5) feet), 
minimum required front yards and horizontal facade requirements: and 

f. In the MSC 3 zone of the Markel Street Corridor. horizontal facade requirements. 

This section does not apply when a design regulation permits the applicant to propose an alter· 
nate method lor complying with it or the use zone chart allows the applicant to request a 
reduced setback administratively. 

2. Process- II a design departure or minor variation is requested. the D.R. decision, including 
the design departure or minor variation, will be reviewed and decided upon using the D.B.A. 
process. 
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PUBLICATION SUMMARY 
OF ORDINANCE 0-4392 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO 
COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING AND LAND USE AND AMENDING THE 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN, ORDINANCE 3481 AS AMENDED, AND 
AMENDING ORDINANCE 3719 AS AMENDED, THE KIRKLAND ZONING 
CODE, AS REQUIRED BY RCW 36.70A.l30 TO ENSURE CONTINUED 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE GROWTH MANAGEMENT ACT AND 
APPROVING A SUMMARY FOR PUBLICATION, FILE NO. CAM12-00290. 

SECTION 1. Amends the following portions of the Kirkland 
Comprehensive Plan and Kirkland Zoning Code. 

A. Comprehensive Plan - LU-1 Comprehensive Land Use Map 
B. Comprehensive Plan - Moss Bay Area Land Use Figure MB-2 
C. Comprehensive Plan - Moss Bay Neighborhood 4. Perimeter 

Areas - North C Subarea text 
D. Zoning Code- Zone PLA 5C- Section 60.40 General 

Regulations 
E. Zoning Code- Zone PLA 5C Section 60.42 Use Zone Chart 
F. Zoning Code- Section 92.05 Introduction to Design 

Regulations 
G. Zoning Code- Section 112.15 Affordable Housing Requirement 
H. Zoning Code- Section 115.23 Common Recreational Space 

Requirements for Certain Residential Uses 
I. Zoning Code- 142.25 Administrative Design Review Process 
J. Zoning Code- 142.35 Design Board Review Process 
K. Zoning Code - 142.37 Design Departure and Minor Variations 

SECTION 2. Provides a severability clause for the Ordinance. 

SECTION 3. Authorizes publication of the Ordinance by 
summary, which summary is approved by the City Council pursuant to 
Kirkland Municipal Code 1.08.017 and establishes the effective date as 
five days after publication of summary. 

SECTION 4. Establishes certification by City Clerk and 
notification of King County Department of Assessments. 

The full text of this Ordinance will be mailed without charge to 
any person upon request made to the City Clerk for the City of 
Kirkland. The Ordinance was passed by the Kirkland City Council at its 
meeting on the 11th day of December, 2012. 

I certify that the foregoing is a summary of Ordinance 0-4392 
approved by the Kirkland City Council for summary publication. 

Cit:/ Cler 


